

No. 11-8360

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM T. MONTGOMERY,

Petitioner,

v.

NORM ROBINSON, Warden,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

ELISABETH A. LONG

Deputy Solicitor

MORGAN A. LINN

Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

alexandra.schimmer@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent

Norm Robinson, Warden

CAPITAL CASE—NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
A. An Ohio jury convicted Montgomery of callously murdering two young women.....	2
B. The jury recommended, and the trial court imposed, a death sentence for Montgomery.....	4
C. The Ohio courts affirmed Montgomery’s conviction and sentence and denied post-conviction relief.....	5
D. Montgomery petitioned for federal habeas relief, and the Sixth Circuit ultimately denied his petition.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
A. Montgomery’s <i>Brady</i> claim fails on the merits, and the Sixth Circuit properly deferred to the Ohio courts’ reasonable resolution of that claim.	9
1. The undisclosed police report was not material.....	10
2. The undisclosed police report cannot be material under <i>Brady</i> because it neither would have been admissible at trial, nor would have led to evidence admissible at trial.....	16
3. The Sixth Circuit properly deferred to the Ohio courts’ reasonable resolution of Montgomery’s <i>Brady</i> claim.	18
B. The Sixth Circuit denied Montgomery’s juror performance claim, deferring to the Ohio courts’ reasonable resolution of the issue.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	22
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449, 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009)	10, 19
<i>DeLisle v. Rivers</i> , 161 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	19
<i>Hutchinson v. Bell</i> , 303 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	10, 11, 16
<i>Montgomery v. Bagley</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Ohio 2007) (" <i>Dist. Ct. Op.</i> ")	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Bagley</i> , 581 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2009) (" <i>Panel Op.</i> ")	7, 8
<i>Montgomery v. Bobby</i> , 654 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2011) (" <i>En Banc Op.</i> ")	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Ohio</i> , 502 U.S. 1111 (1992)	5
<i>Montgomery v. Ohio</i> , 511 U.S. 1078 (1994)	6
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	20
<i>Patton v. Young</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	20

FEDERAL CASES (continued)

PAGE(S)

Rushen v. Spain,
464 U.S. 114 (1983) 20

Smith v. Cain,
132 S. Ct. 627 (2012) 12, 14, 15

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 15, 16

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999) 11

Summerlin v. Stewart,
267 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001), *vacated by* 281 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2002) 22

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976) 15

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985) 10

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 18

Wood v. Bartholomew,
516 U.S. 1 (1995) 17

OTHER CASES

State v. Montgomery,
1988 Ohio App. LEXIS 3297 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 12, 1988), *aff'd*,
575 N.E.2d 167 (Ohio 1991) 5

State v. Montgomery,
1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 1294 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 3, 1993), *aff'd*,
621 N.E.2d 407 (Ohio 1993) 5

State v. Montgomery,
1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 266 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 5, 1999) passim

State v. Montgomery,
575 N.E.2d 167 (Ohio 1991) 4, 5, 20, 21

State v. Montgomery,
711 N.E.2d 231 (Ohio 1999) 6

OTHER CASES (continued)

PAGE(S)

State v. Murnahan,
584 N.E.2d 1204 (Ohio 1992)..... 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 2, 10, 18, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 20

RULES

Ohio R. Crim. P. 33(A)(6)..... 18
Ohio R. Evid. 801 16
Ohio R. Evid. 802 16
Ohio R. Evid. 805 16
